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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1320 
Address 409 Balmain Road LILYFIELD  NSW  2040 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to a semi detached 

dwelling, such works include the following; 
1. Rear: demolish the existing timber deck and reconstruct 

in concrete; 
2. Garage: reconstruct the garage rooftop to be accessible 

from the backyard and enable a roof top terrace;  
3. Backyard: remove the existing pavers, replace with turf 

to increase the landscaped area. 
Date of Lodgement 23 December 2021 
Applicant Mr Han Xiao 
Owner Owners Of Strata Scheme 67573 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $178,890.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Clause 4.6 Variation  
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for works at the rear of 
the subject site including the conversion of the garage roof top to a roof top terrace as a 
recreational area.   
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and zero (0) submissions were received 
in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application includes the proposal exceeding the 
prescribed standards under the following clauses of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
(LEP) 2013. 
 
 Clause 4.3A (3) (a) (ii) – landscaped area, with a proposed variance of 41.64% 
 Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio (FSR), with a proposed variance of 30.15% 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the circumstances of the case, as will be 
discussed throughout this report, and therefore the application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Generally, the proposed development seeks consent for the following works:  
 
1. Demolition of the existing timber deck at the rear of the existing dwelling and its 

replacement/reconstruction with concrete.   
2. Enclose the deck area utilising stackable glass panel doors, at the rear of the existing 

dwelling, with living/dining access.  
3. The conversion of the garage’s roof top to a recreational roof top terrace, and the 

inclusion of an external roof top access from the backyard.   
4. Removal of the existing pavers from the rear yard and replacement with grass to 

increase the pervious landscaped area at the subject site.   
5. Replacement of the deck/alfresco area’s roof with skylight x 2. 
6. Replacement of the kitchen window and the kitchen/living/dining door, both of which are 

located along the south to western boundary of the subject dwelling.  
7. Replacement of the two windows in Bed 1 overlooking the rear of the subject site.  
8. Replacement of the front door entry on the ground floor and the front window in Bed 3 

located on the ground floor. 
9.  Replacement of the front door leading to the the upstairs verandah from Bed 2, on the 

first floor, as well as the replacement of the front window also located in Bed 2.  
  
Photo montage of the sections of the dwelling where the majority of the works will be 
undertaken can be found on the next page.   
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The image below is of the garage where it is proposed to have a roof top terrace.  Along the left of the image where the planter is located is 
 the proposed area for stair access to the garage roof top terrace.  The pavers and the planter on the right of the image is proposed to be  
removed  and replaced with turf to increase landscaped area at the subject site. 
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The below image is the existing deck which is proposed to be demolished and replaced with concrete decking, and a new roof with skylights x 2 
(as existing).  It is also proposed that the deck will align with the real wall of the dwelling on the ground floor, as seen on the left of the image.  
The new deck area is proposed to be enclosed in floor to ceiling height in stackable glass panel doors.   

 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is 409 Balmain Road, Lilyfield and is legally known as Lot 1 in Strata Plan 
67573.  As indicated, the site is a strata lot and is shared with 409A Balmain Road, Lilyfield 
and this property is legally known as Lot 2 in SP67573.  The subject site is located on the 
southern side of Balmain Road.  The subject site sits opposite Callan Park and NSW 
Ambulance Service.  There is an unnamed service lane at the rear of the subject site which is 
utilised for rear garage access.  
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The dominant architectural style on this part of Balmain Road are large terrace homes with 
parapet roofs while further south along Balmain Road, the more dominant single-storey 
workers cottages with gabled roofs.  
 
As mentioned, the subject site and its dwelling are best characterised as a dual occupancy.  
The subject site is regular in shape with a narrow frontage of 4.865m and a depth of 33.60m.  
The subject area is 158sqm overall.  It contains a semi-detached double-storey terrace home 
with a skillion roof over the first-floor veranda, while the abutting structure is a larger a double-
storey terrace home which also has a skillion roof protecting the first-floor veranda.  These 
dwellings both have a parapet style roof.  409A Balmain Road, Lilfyfield has a frontage of 
5.725m a depth of 33.55m.  It has a site area of 192.99sqm.  Overall, the subject site and its 
abutting lot to the north/east has an approximate total site area of 350.99sqm.  Therefore, the 
numerical calculations as prescribed Leichardt LEP 2013 is calculated based on both lots: 409 
Balmain Road, Lilyfield and 409A Balmain Road, Lilyfield. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage listed lot nor is it identified as a contributory dwelling in any 
Heritage Conservation Area under the Leichhardt LEP 2013.   
 
There is no vegetation or trees of significance within or within proximity of the subject site.   
 
Finally, the subject site is zoned as R1 General Residential under Leichardt LEP 2013.  Please 
see below for zoning map and image of the subject site.   
 

The subject site is bordered in dashed yellow below and is zoned R1 General Residential under the Leichhardt LEP 2013. 
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Below is an image of the subject site at 409 Balmain Road, boxed in red.  409A Balmain Road is the larger dwelling on the left of the image.  

 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2001/717 Strata subdivision of residential building into two lots Approved – 30.11.2001 
BA89/436 Construction of new 2 x double-storey townhouse 

buildings 
Approved – 07.12.1989 

S102 to 
DA368/88 

Amended plans for construction of new 2 x double-storey 
townhouse buildings 

Approved – 01.11.1989 

DA/368/88 Dual occupation and construction of new 2 x double-
storey townhouse buildings 

Approved – 23.08.1988 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
No applications of relevance 
  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 1 
 

PAGE 12 

4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
28.02.2022 As the subject site is considered to be a dual occupancy lot, the development 

application is to be assessed to include both dwellings on Lot 1-2 SP67573, 
that is, both dwellings on 409 Balmain Road, Lilyfield and 409A Balmain Road, 
Lilyfield.  Therefore, the following information/clarification was requested from 
the applicant:  
 
1. Owners’ Consent to be stamped with a strata seal with the managing 

agent’s signature 

2. A survey plan, site plan, floor plan, elevation plan and landscaped plan for 
both 409 Balmain Road (the subject site) and 409A Balmain Road (shared 
strata property) which demonstrate how the proposal complies with the 
numerical standards as prescribed by Cl.4.3A, Cl.4.4 and Cl.4.5 of 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 clauses outlined immediately below.   

3. Materials and finishes schedule 

4. Completed Clause 4.6 exceptions to development standards 

21.03.2022 The requested information of 28.02.2022 was received.   
30.03.2022 The applicant/architect was informed that the resubmitted plans were missing 

key information including legends, names, titles and scales pertaining to each 
of the submitted plans (ground floor plan, first floor plan and elevations plan.  
The applicant was given until 01.04.2022 to provide a new set of plans with 
relevant legends and labelling.    

01.04.2022 A new set of plans was received from the applicant/architect.  This plan 
included appropriate legends and labelling including plan names, plan number, 
revision, drawn by and orientation.   

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 
(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its 

contaminated state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for 
which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which 

the development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will 
be remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate, Certificate number: A434041, dated 01.10.2021   was submitted with the 
application and will be referenced in any consent granted.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 

 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 

• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
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• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 

• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 

 
 

(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 

 
The development as proposed and as conditioned will result in acceptable 
streetscape, lanescape and amenity impacts and is a satisfactory response to the 
existing pattern of development on the street and of the service lane. 
 

(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The subject site is zoned R1 General Residential under the Leichhardt LEP 2013.  
The proposed alterations and additions to the dwelling is a permissible form of 
development with consent on land zoned R1 General Residential under Leichhardt 
LEP 2013.   
 
The proposal will continue to provide for a variety of housing types and for the 
housing needs of the community within a low-density residential environment.  
Further, subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is an acceptable 
streetscape and lanescape response.  While the proposed development includes 
variations to the standards prescribed under the LEP, these variations are existing 
conditions of the subject site.   
 
Overall, the proposed development, as conditioned, will result in acceptable 
impacts on adjoining properties, and as discussed in other sections of this report, 
and the locality in general. 

 
The subject site and the abutting dwelling at 409A Balmain Road have an approximate 
area of 350.99sqm. The following table provides an assessment of the application against 
the development standards as prescribed by the following clauses: 

 
(iii) Clause 4.3A (3) (a) (ii) – landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone 

R1 

 
(iv) Clause 4.3A (3) (b) – site coverage  
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(v) Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii) – Floor Space Ratio 

 
 

Standard Proposal Non- compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  
0.7:1 (244.3sqm) 

0.94:1 
(328.611sqm) 

34.51% 
(84.311sqm) 

No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:  
20% (69.8sqm)  

11.67% 
(40.733sqm) 

41.64% (29.07sqm) No 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:  
60% (209.4sqm) 

63.60% 
(221.948sqm) 

5.99% (12.548sqm) No 

 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 
 Clause 4.3A (3) (a) (ii) – landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 

 
 Clause 4.3A (3) (b) – site coverage  

 
 Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii) – Floor Space Ration 

 
Clause 4.3A (3)(a)(i)  – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1. 
 
The proposal will result in a non-compliance with the 20% or 69.8sqm Landscaped Area 
development standard as prescribed in Clauses 4.3A (3)(a)(i) of the LLEP2013 of 41.64% or 
a difference of 40.733sqm.   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 
below. 
 
The objectives of the Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 standard 
are as follows: 

a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood 
d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 
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e) to control site density, 
f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 
 The property was purchased in December 2019 with existing 6.38% Landscape 

Coverage. Given the nature of the terrace house, the compact and scarcity of 
landscaping area on Lot 409A, the required Landscape Coverage cannot be achieved. 
Looking at Lot 409 (project site) alone, we’re proposing 32.13sqm on 157sqm site area, 
this makes a 20.46% landscape coverage on Lot 409, which complies with the council 
requirements. 

 In our proposal, the alfresco will be reconstructed and reduced in size. The current 
alfresco roof has 0 offset to the title boundary between 409 and 407, the proposed 
alfresco will be offset 900mm from the boundary, which reduces the bulk and scale of 
the existing dwelling. 

 19sqm of grass turf is to replace the existing pavement in the backyard, which provides 
a suitable balance between landscaped area and the built form. 

 The existing timber deck is deteriorating in both shape and structural integrity, we 
propose to replace it with concrete slab, which reduces the risk of further maintenance 
work and improves fire safety at the same time. 

 
 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
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The proposal is considered to be consistent with the Landscaped Area standard for the 
following reasons: 
 
 The proposal does not reduce Landscaped Area on the site or change the level of open 

space or landscaping available for the use and enjoyment of residents. 

 The proposal will be consistent with the desired future character controls applicable to 
the site and the pattern of adjoining development. 

 The Landscaped Area provision will not reduce the retention and absorption of existing 
surface drainage water on site, if anything the new turf re will improve permeability. 

 The proposal does not alter existing site density or building footprint. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped areas 
for residential accommodation in Zone R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception 
be granted. 
 
 
Clause 4.3A (3) (b) – site coverage  
 
As outlined previously in this report, the proposal results in a breach of Clause 4.3A (3) (b).   
 
The proposal will result in a non-compliance with the Site Coverage development standard as 
prescribed in Clause 4.3A (3)(b) of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 of 5.99% or 12.548sqm.  A Clause 
4.6 exception has been submitted and the proposed exception to the development standard 
has been assessed below. 
 
The objectives of the Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 standard 
are as follows: 

g) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

h) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
i) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood 
j) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

k) to control site density, 
l) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
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• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
 
Whilst the proposal exceeds the Site Coverage development standard, it results in improved 
on-site amenity outcomes, with no undue adverse amenity impacts for neighbours, and will be 
respectful of the existing pattern of development in the street. Further, it is considered that 
strict compliance with this development standard is unreasonable in this instance. Refer to 
discussion below for further details.  
 
A written request under clause 4.6 of the LLEP2013 has been submitted by the applicant 
raising the following key issues seeking to justify the contravention of this standard: 
 
 The project property – 409 Balmain Road is purchased in December 2019 with existing 

67.04% Site Coverage. Given the nature of the terrace house – compact and efficient 
dwelling, the required site coverage cannot be achieved without demolishing the current 
building. 

 The adjoining property – 409A Balmain Road was approved and built with a 69.79% Site 
Coverage, which contributed to a higher total Site Coverage across SP67573. Albeit no 
extra coverage is added to the project site 409 in this proposal. 

 In this proposal, the alfresco will be reconstructed and reduced in size. The current 
alfresco roof has 0 offset to the title boundary between 409 and 407, the proposed 
alfresco will be offset 900mm from the boundary, which reduces the bulk and scale of 
the existing dwelling. 

 19sqm of grass turf is to replace the existing pavement in the backyard, an extra 25sqm 
of grass turf is to cover the proposed garage roof top terrace, which provides a suitable 
balance between landscaped area and the built form. 

 The existing timber deck is deteriorating in both shape and structural integrity, we 
propose to replace it with concrete slab, which reduces the risk of further maintenance 
work and improves fire safety at the same time. 

 
Overall, the non-compliance is an existing site condition and the proposal does not seek any 
additional changes to the current condition.  It does not result in any uncharacteristic scale, 
bulk or density and compliance with the standard would require the removal of existing fabric.  
Therefore, in this instance, compliance with the development standard in this instance would 
unnecessarily impact the amenity of residents with no discernible planning benefit.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
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environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard in this 
instance. 
 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt LEP2013 for reasons discussed previously in this report, including under Clause 
2.3 of the Leichhardt LEP2013.  
 
It is also considered that the development is not considered contrary to public interest because 
it is consistent with the objectives of the Site Coverage development standard (the same 
objectives listed above under the Landscaped Area standard), in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt LEP2013 for the following reasons: 
 
 The development does not seek further breaches of Site Coverage development 

standard than what currently exists;  

 The development is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation 
to building bulk, form and scale;  

 The proposal is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas; 

 The proposal enhances the amenity of existing residents and does not result in any 
undue adverse impacts on adjoining properties and the neighbourhood. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Site coverage for 
residential accommodation in Zone R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be 
granted. 
 
 
Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii) – Floor Space Ratio 
 
As outlined previously in this report, the proposal results in a breach, and the applicant seeks 
a variation to Clause 4.4 (2B) (a) (iii).   
 
The subject site has an existing FSR of 0.91:1 which is already non-compliant to the 
prescribed 0.7:1 FSR at the subject site.  The proposed development will increase the FSR to 
0.94:1 or 328.611sqm.  The maximum FSR as mentioned is 0.7:1 or 244.3sqm.   
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 
below. 
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The objectives of the Floor Space Ratio for residential accommodation in Zone R1 standard 
are as follows: 
 

a) to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i)  is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii)  provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
(iii)  minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

b) to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
The objectives of the Zone R1 General Residential zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
•  To improve opportunities to work from home. 
• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 

of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 
1. The project property – 409 Balmain Road is purchased in December 2019 with existing 

FSR.  Given the nature of the terrace house – compact and efficient dwelling, the 
required FSR cannot be achieved without demolishing the current building.  

2. The joining property – 409A Balmain Road was approved and built with an FSR of 
1.08:1, which contributed to a higher total FSR cross SP67573.  

3. In our proposal, the alfresco will be reconstructed and reduced in size. The current 
alfresco roof has 0 offset to the title boundary between 409 and 407, the proposed 
alfresco will be offset 900mm from the boundary, which reduces the bulk and scale of 
the existing dwelling.  

4. 19sqm of grass turf is to replace the existing pavement in the backyard, an extra 25sqm 
of grass turf is to cover the proposed garage roof top terrace, which provides a suitable 
balance between landscaped area and the built form.  

5. The existing timber deck is deteriorating in both shape and structural integrity, we 
propose to replace it with concrete slab, which reduces the risk of further maintenance 
work and improves fire safety at the same time.  
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 
 The non-compliance is an existing condition and the further non-compliance is 

considered to be very minimal and is the result of enclosing the existing alfresco area at 
the rear of the subject site.  

 Non-compliance does not result in any uncharacteristic scale, bulk or density  

 Minimal difference in the impacts between a compliant and non-compliant proposal in 
terms of visual and acoustic privacy, visual impacts and solar impacts on the 
immediately adjacent and surrounding neighbourhood  

 The proposal enhances the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 The proposed development will increase the landscaped area at the subject site, and 
overall, across the strata lot.   

 It maintains consistency in the neighbourhood via the continuity of the existing built form 
and density prevalent in the locality. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR for 
residential accommodation in Zone R1 and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be 
granted. 
 
Based upon the above considerations, pursuant to Clause 4.6, of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013, the proposed variation of the development standard under Clause 
4.4– Floor Space Ratio for residential development in Zone R1 is acceptable and supported 
in this instance. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 Yes 
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5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes  
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking N/A 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, Verandahs 
and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Yes, see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Nanny Goat Hill Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes, see discussion 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
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C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes, see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes, see discussion 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  N/A 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  N/A 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 

 
C1.21 –  Green Roofs and Green Living Walls 
 
The proposed development includes a Green Roof with the conversion of the garage roof into 
a grassed roof top terrace.  This proposal is to enable additional entertainment and 
recreational space at the subject site.   
 
While the proposed green roof is not to be utilised for food production, it does overall, offset 
the environmental impact of the proposed development as it increases pervious areas able to 
absorb rainwater, and decreases overall heat island effect from a flat garage roof.  The 
proposed grassed roof top terrace over the garage will not be visible from Balmain Road and 
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will not detract from the lanescape of the unnamed lane at the rear of the subject site.  The 
proposal will maintain the service access and use of the laneway.   
 
Conditions are included in the recommendation so as to ensure the structural integrity of the 
proposed roof top terrace over the garage, as well ensure it is appropriately waterproofed. 
 
Overall, the proposed grassed roof top terrace over the garage largely satisfies the objectives 
of this section of the DCP.   
 
C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design 
 
No works are proposed which will alter the first floor Building Location Zone (BLZ) at the rear 
of the subject site.  Additionally, the enclosure of the existing deck/alfresco area on the ground 
floor is consistent with the BLZ established by the dwelling at 409A Balmain Road.   
 
The proposed enclosure of the rear deck will technically alter the side wall heights and 
setbacks of the approved development to the south-western boundary shared with 407 
Balmain Road and 407A Balmain Road side boundaries. The modified wall heights and 
setbacks and required setbacks are identified in the table below: 
 

Elevation 

Wall 
Height  

(m) 

Required 
Setback min 
– max (m) 

Proposed 
Setback min 
– max (m) 

Compliance 

South/West 
2.858 – 
5.474 

0.033 – 1.54 0.241 – 1.029 Part Yes, Part No 

North/East 
2.413 – 
6.007 

-0.223 – 
1.851m 

0 – 0  

No, but this is an existing condition and 
is not changed.  This boundary is a 
party wall shared between the subject 
site at 409 Balmain Road and the 
adjoining property at 409A Balmain 
Road.  

 
As identified in the above table, the proposal will result in partial non-compliances on the 
north/east boundary shared with 307 Balmain Road and 307A Balmain Road.   
 
Pursuant to Control C8 of this part of the Leichhardt DCP 2013, to gain support for the 
proposed setback variations, various requirements need to be demonstrated to be met.   
 
An assessment of the proposal against these tests is carried out below:  
  
a. The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan.  
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Comment:  There is no proposed works that would change the building typology of the 
existing dwelling in accordance with the Building Typology Statement of a semi-
detached house.  The proposed works are located at the rear of the subject site which 
will not impact on the front elevation and will maintain existing daylight access and 
natural ventilation for both the subject site and adjoining properties.  As discussed later 
in this report, overshadowing impacts are minimal to non-existent and potential visual 
privacy impacts have been minimised.  Overall, the proposed development which is 
primarily located at the rear of the subject site largely satisfies the objectives and controls 
of this section of the DCP.   

  
b. The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised.  

  
Comment:  The proposed works that are visible to the streetscape are primarily the 
replacement of the windows and doors visible from Balmain Road.  These changes are 
unlikely to detract nor compromise the existing streetscape of this section of Balmain 
Road.  The predominant work will be at the rear of the subject site which is in a location 
where it can be reasonably expected to be carried out.  Further, the overall height of the 
proposed development is unchanged with the exception of enclosing the rear deck with 
glass stackable doors.  This is hidden from the public domain and is also not visible from 
the laneway at the rear of the subject site.   
 

c. The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 
privacy.  

  
Comment: As discussed later in this report, the proposed development will maintain 
satisfactory solar access, and has minimal privacy impacts (subject to the imposition of 
conditions). 

  
d. Bulk and scale, are minimised.  

  
Comment:  Despite the proposed enclosing of the rear deck with floor to ceiling height 
glass stackable doors, the overall bulk and scale of the existing dwelling is unchanged.  
The proposal will not detract from the existing streetscape.   
 
The proposed garage roof top terrace is also unlikely to detract from the service lane’s 
lanescape.  Please see the images over the next page where it can be see that the 
screened addition of the roof top terrace is unlikely to lessen the existing nature of the 
lanescape.  The proposal is likely to increase the aesthetic of the lanescape with the 
addition of the privacy screen with planting.    
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e. Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties.  

  
Comment: The proposed development will not obstruct adjoining walls for maintenance 
purposes.  
 
Therefore, and with respect to the above, the proposal is considered to satisfy the above 
tests, and as such, the proposed side setbacks are supported in this instance.  

 
Therefore, in this respect, the objectives and controls of this section of the DCP is satisfied.   
 

The lanescape at the rear of the subject site looking towards Grove Street.  

 
 
The view of the rear of the subject site from the laneway.  
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The view of the laneway looking towards Carrington Street 
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C3.5 – Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries 
 
The proposed replacement of the front entry door will not detract from the existing 
characteristics and streetscape of Balmain Road.  It will provide a sensitive transition between 
the private and public realm.  The front window will provide for passive surveillance of the 
street.  Overall, the proposed new front entry door largely satisfies the objectives and controls 
of this section of the DCP.   
 
C3.9 – Solar Access  
 
As previously mentioned, the subject site is on a north and west (front) to south and east (rear) 
orientation on the subject site.  The following solar access controls apply pursuant to Part C3.9 
of the Leichhardt DCP 2013: C11, C14, C15, C18 and C19.   
 
C11- designed to minimise overshadowing to subject site 
 
Comment:  
The proposed development will not alter the locations of any fenestrations of the existing 
dwelling.  The enclosure of the rear deck/alfresco area will utilise floor to ceiling height of glass 
panels which will maximise glazing on the eastern, western and southern walls of the existing 
dwelling which will maintain direct sunlight and daylight into living areas and natural ventilation 
throughout the rooms.  In this regard, this control of the DCP is satisfied.   
 
Minimise impact to neighbouring properties – Living areas 
 
C14 – side boundary is 45 degrees from true north, and is therefore not orientated north/south 
or east/west – glazing serving main living room shall retain a minimum of two (2) hours of solar 
access between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice.  
 
Comment: 
The proposed 1.6m privacy screen associated with the proposed conversion of the garage 
roof to a rooftop terrace, to ensure that privacy is maintained for the adjoining properties will 
cast additional overshadowing.  The submitted shadow diagrams indicate that the adjoining 
structures at 409A Balmain Road, 407 Balmain Road and 407A Balmain Road are most likely 
to impacted by the proposed development.   
 
However, the submitted shadow diagrams also demonstrate the overshadowing to 407A 
Balmain Road will be located below the windowsill of the rooms at the rear of the dwelling.  
The windows at the rear of the dwelling at 407 Balmain Road, however, are already in shadow 
and not impacted by the privacy screens of the roof top terrace or other associated works as 
part of the proposed development.  Therefore, in this respect, the proposed development 
satisfies this control of the DCP, and control C15 is not triggered.   
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Minimise impact to neighbouring properties – Private open space 
 
The control seeks to minimise overshadowing to neighbouring properties based on the 
orientation of the private open space with solar access to 50% of the total area for 2.5 hours 
as noted below.  The surrounding allotments private open space is orientated as follows: 
 

Street Address POS Location Control (to 50% of POS total area) 

407 Balmain Road West C18 – solar access to be retained for two and a half 
(2.5) hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the 
total area adjacent to a living room during the 
winter solstice. 

407A Balmain Road West (front of the 
property) 

409A Balmain Road West 

 
The submitted shadow diagrams indicate that the proposed development, including the 
privacy screens of the roof top terrace over the garage will not create additional 
overshadowing to the POS of the adjoining properties as above.  However, it will cast 
additional overshadowing to the laneway from 12pm to 3pm.  While this is the case, overall, 
the proposed development is able to maintain the existing solar access as enjoyed by the 
adjoining dwellings from 9am to 3pm during the winter solstice.   
 
Therefore, in this respect, control C18 of this section of the DCP is satisfied and control C19 
has not been triggered. 
 
C3.10 – Views  
 
The proposed development will not impact on the outlook to Callan Park opposite the subject 
site.  The adjoining properties on Grove Street and Carrington Street with its side boundaries 
to the unnamed laneway at the rear of the subject site has no view access to Callan Park.  
Therefore, the proposed privacy screening over the garage roof top will not detract from any 
views of Callan Park.  In this respect, the proposed development largely satisfies the 
objectives and controls of this section of the DCP.  
 
C3.11 – Visual Privacy  
 
The following Visual Privacy controls prescribed in Part C3.11 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013 
apply to the subject proposal: 
 
C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private open 

space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an adjoining 
dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or separated by a 
street or laneway. Measures for screening or obscuring will include one or more of the 
following:  

 
a. offsetting of opposing windows so that they do not directly face one another;  

b. offset windows from directly facing adjoining balconies and private open space of 
adjoining dwellings;  

c. screening of opposing windows, balconies and private open space with fixed 
louvered screens, window hoods, shutters;  
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d. reduced window areas, subject to compliance with the Building Code of Australia;  

e. window sills at or above 1.6m above the finished floor level;  

f. use of fixed, obscure glass, subject to adequate ventilation complying with the 
Building Code of Australia; 

g. consistent orientation of buildings;  

h. using floor level in design to minimise direct views; and 

i. erection of screens and fencing to limit sightlines including dividing fences, privacy 
screens, projecting blade screens.  

 
C2  Sill heights and screening devices should be provided to a minimum of 1.6m above 

finished floor level. Screening devices should have reasonable density (i.e. 75%) and 
have no individual opening more than 30mm wide, and have a total area of all openings 
that is less than 30 per cent of the surface area of the screen and be made of durable 
materials. 

 
C3 Where fixed louvered screens are used, the screen structure must be securely fixed. 

The louvers may tilt open from a closed position to an angle of 45 degrees in either a 
downward or upward position, depending on the sightlines that are to be restricted. 

 
C4 Roof terraces will be considered where they do not result in adverse privacy impacts to 

surrounding properties. This will largely depend on the: 
 

a. design of the terrace; 
b. the existing privacy of the surrounding residential properties; 
c. pre-existing pattern of development in the vicinity; and 
d. the overlooking opportunities from the roof terrace. 

 
The proposed grassed roof top terrace over the garage is likely to impact on the visual privacy 
of the adjoining properties as indicated by the image below, the blue lines demonstrate sight 
lines from the roof top terrace and therefore the controls above are triggered by the proposed 
development.  
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To mitigate potential overlooking issues from the proposed roof terrace over the garage, a 
secured and fixed visual privacy screening is proposed to be installed at a fixed height of 1.6m 
to the boundary overlooking the rear laneway, as well as the boundaries shared with both 407 
and 407A Balmain Road.  At the request of the neighbours of the adjoining property with a 
shared party wall at 409A Balmain Road, the privacy screening will be built to a height of 1.8m.  
Further, a condition to this effect is included in the recommendation. Therefore, in this respect, 
it is considered that the proposed roof top terrace is able to satisfy the controls and objectives 
of this section of the DCP.    
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal environmental and socio-economic 
impact to the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
In accordance with the Community Engagement Framework of Inner West Council, the 
application was notified between 20 January 2022 to 03 February 2022.  No submissions were 
received in response to this notification.   
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5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not considered contrary to public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who raised no concern with 
the proposal.  Subject to the imposition of standard conditions of consent pertaining to 
engineering matters, the proposed development is considered acceptable.   
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
A Section 7.12 levy is payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $894.45 would be required for the 
development under the following plan: 
 
 Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development Contributions 

Plan 2020 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposed development generally complies with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered not to be contrary to public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied 
that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  
 

B. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.3A(3)(b) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied 
that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case 
and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  
 

C. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there 
are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed 
development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
D. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/1320  to demolish the existing timber deck and reconstruct in concrete; 
reconstruct the garage rooftop to be accessible from the backyard to enable a roof 
top terrace; remove the existing pavers and replace with turf at 409 Balmain Road, 
Lilyfield  subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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